

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED  
THOMAS D. HALL

OCT 18 2000 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
BY TH

**GARY BOWLES,**

Appellant,

v.

Case No. **SC96732**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.  
\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

**AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

NANCY A. DANIELS  
PUBLIC DEFENDER

**DAVID A. DAVIS**  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER **0271543**  
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
SUITE 401  
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA **32301**  
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>PAGE</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | i                  |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS .....   | iii                |
| CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE .....   | 1                  |
| <b>ARGUMENT</b>  |                    |
| ISSUE I .....  | 2                  |
| <p>GARY BOWLES' SIXTH <b>AND</b> FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO AN IMPARTIAL JURY AND HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A JURY FROM WHICH NO JURORS HAVE BEEN SYSTEMATICALLY REMOVED BY THE STATE WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE STATE USED PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES TO REMOVE PROSPECTIVE JURORS WHO, WHILE IN FAVOR OF THE DEATH PENALTY, EXPRESSED SOME RESERVATIONS ABOUT IT.</p> |                    |
| ISSUE II .....   | 4                  |
| <p>THE COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE, AT THE RESENTENCING HEARING, EVIDENCE OF TWO HOMICIDES, WHICH WERE <b>INADMISSABLE</b> AT THE ORIGINAL SENTENCING HEARING, IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.</p>  |                    |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(Continued)

|  | <b><u>PAGE</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| ARGUMENT   |                    |
| ISSUE III .....  | 7                  |
| THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THIS MURDER TO HAVE BEEN COMMITTED IN AN ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL, MANNER, A VIOLATION OF BOWLES' EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.  |                    |
| ISSUE IV .....   | 9                  |
| THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER AND INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT THEY COULD CONSIDER EVIDENCE OF THE DEFENDANT'S DEFECTIVE MENTAL CONDITION WHEN HE COMMITTED A MURDER TO DIMINISH THE WEIGHT IT GIVES TO THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR, THAT THE MURDER WAS "ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL." |                    |
| ISSUE V .....  | 10                 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED USING AN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE INSTRUCTION.   |                    |
| ISSUE VI .....   | 11                 |
| THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING BOWLES COMMITTED THE MURDER DURING THE COURSE OF AN ATTEMPTED ROBBERY AND FOR PECUNIARY GAIN, IN VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.   |                    |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(Continued)

| ARGUMENT   | <b><u>PAGE</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| ISSUE VII .....  | 13                 |
| THE COURT ERRED BY GIVING LITTLE OR NO WEIGHT TO THE UNCONTROVERTED EVIDENCE THAT BOWLES USED DRUGS AND ALCOHOL ON THE NIGHT OF THE MURDER, AND HE WAS SEVERELY ABUSED AS A CHILD, IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. |                    |
| ISSUE VIII .....   | 20                 |
| THE COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT THEY COULD CONSIDER THE VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE PRESENTED DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF BOWLES’ TRIAL,, IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.                                  |                    |
| ISSUE IX .....   | 22                 |
| THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THE TWO STATUTORY MENTAL, MITIGATING FACTORS APPLIED IN THIS CASE, A VIOLATION OF BOWLES’ EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.   |                    |
| ISSUE X .....  | 23                 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE SPECIFIC NONSTATUTORY MITIGATORS BOWLES HAD PRESENTED EVIDENCE SUPPORTING, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.  |                    |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(Continued)

|  | <b><u>PAGE</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| ARGUMENT   |                    |
| ISSUE XI .....   | 24                 |
| THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GIVE A REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTION DEFINING MITIGATION, IN VIOLATION OF BOWLES' EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.  |                    |
| ISSUE XII .....  | 25                 |
| THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING CORPORAL .IAN EDENFIELD TO TESTIFY ABOUT THE INTERNAL INJURIES BOWLES ALLEGEDLY INFLICTED ON WESLEY BLEASE, IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. |                    |
| CONCLUSION .....   | ,27                |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | .27                |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u>   | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> . 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....   | 3              |
| <u>Bowles v. State</u> . 716 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 1998)( <u>Bowles I</u> ) .....                         | 5              |
| <u>Clark v. State</u> . 363 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1979) .....   | 4              |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u> . 608 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1992) .....   | 16.18          |
| <u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993) .....  | 14.16          |
| <u>Mansfield v. State</u> . 756 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000) .....   | 8              |
| <u>Morgan v. State</u> . 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994) .....  | 14             |
| <u>Nibert v. State</u> . 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) .....   | 16             |
| <u>Province v. State</u> . 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976).....   | 11.12          |
| <u>Rodriquez v. State</u> . 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000) .....  | 25             |
| <u>State v. Neil</u> . 457 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1984) .....  | 3              |
| <u>Tascano v. State</u> . 393 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1981).....  | 20             |
| <u>The Florida Bar re Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</u> .<br>343 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1977) ..... | 20             |
| <u>Thomasv. State</u> . .....  | 6              |
| <u>Urbinv. State</u> . 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1997) .....  | 6              |
| <u>Wickhamv. State</u> . 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991).....   | 15             |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

(Continued)

**CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES**

**PAGE(S)**

United States Constitution

Amendment VI ..... 26

**OTHER SOURCES**

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 3.390(a) ..... 20
